

No. 17-\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

R. J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

JAMES LEWIS, as personal representative of the Estate  
of Rosemary Lewis,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Florida District Court Of Appeal  
For The Fifth District**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MICHAEL A. CARVIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
YAAKOV ROTH  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 879-3939  
macarvin@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Petitioner  
R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A.    The History Of The <i>Engle</i> Litigation.....	4
1.    The failed class action in <i>Engle</i> .....	4
2.    The <i>Engle</i> -progeny litigation .....	7
B.    The Proceedings In This Case .....	8
C.    The Eleventh Circuit’s En Banc Decision in <i>Graham</i> .....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	12
I.    The Florida Courts’ Decision To Relieve Plaintiffs Of The Burden Of Establishing Essential Elements Of Their Tort Claims Violates Due Process .....	13

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
II. Federal Law Preempts The <i>Engle</i> Strict-Liability And Negligence Findings To The Extent They Indict All Cigarettes.....	14
III. The Court Should Hold This Petition Pending Resolution Of <i>Graham</i> .....	17
CONCLUSION .....	18
APPENDIX A: Order of the Florida Fifth District Court of Appeal (May 2, 2017).....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Engle v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 945 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2006) (per curiam) .... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Fayerweather v. Ritch</i> , 195 U.S. 276 (1904).....	2, 14
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	3, 15, 16
<i>Fla. Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 530 So. 2d 286 (Fla. 1988) .....	1, 9
<i>Flores v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2211 (2017).....	17
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	15
<i>Graham v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 857 F.3d 1169 (11th Cir. 2017) (en banc).... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Innovention Toys, LLC v. MGA Entm't, Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2483 (2016).....	18
<i>Kremer v. Chem. Constr. Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 461 (1982).....	12
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996) (per curiam) .....	18
<i>Merrill v. Merrill</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2156 (2017).....	17
<i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Douglas</i> , 110 So. 3d 419 (Fla.) .....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Graham</i> , No. 17-415 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Marotta</i> , 214 So. 3d 590 (Fla. 2017) .....	4, 8, 12, 17
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	2
<i>Waggoner v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 835 F. Supp. 2d 1244 (M.D. Fla. 2011).....	7
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 .....	1, 2
U.S. Const. art. VI, § VI, cl. 2 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
Alcohol and Drug Abuse Amendments of 1983, Pub. L. No. 98-24, 97 Stat. 175 .....	15
Alcohol, Drug Abuse, and Mental Health Administration Reorganization Act, Pub. L. No. 102- 321, 106 Stat. 394 (1992) .....	15
Comprehensive Smokeless Tobacco Health Education Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-252, 100 Stat. 30 (1986).....	15
Comprehensive Smoking Education Act, Pub. L. No. 98-474, 98 Stat. 2200 (1984).....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Federal Cigarette Labeling and Advertising Act, Pub. L. No. 89-92, 79 Stat. 282 (1965) .....	15
Public Health Cigarette Smoking Act of 1969, Pub. L. No. 91-222, 84 Stat. 87 (1970) .....	15
